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sft AT InETA: U o1 I8 I T, & IS 3R I8 Y1 U A J&1 Bl driare! o
T .37TS.37R. Tof S ARG ¥, STafh U318 .37R. Tl e &1 Favel! ...(FFEM)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us take that separately.

3t AT IAT: WX, TR, WX ER W el o1 =g HISIT JdT Al & AN TG,
U &R Y AR oI Arehls Bl S aRe Gl A< [T I & 8, $HD] Fclerd
A1 AT Getamd o1 3= &

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; we will. ...(Interruptions)... One minute, please.
..(Interruptions)... T&i-T8l, I B Sil, we will ask for a factual report from the concerned authorities about what the hon. Member is saying.

DR. SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY (Nominated): If you have not taken any decision, what he has said about BJP workers should also be expunged.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us settle this. We will ask for a report from the concerned authorities. §8 STTSTI This matter is over now.
sft AT SvaTe: 1.1 YY), gaT Hial BT B ST ... (FFE)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will ask for a report. Nareshji, please sit down. Now let us get on with Question Hour. ...(Interruptions)... 93 SISY, 39 Ht 98 ST Dr. Swamy, let me get on with Question Hour, please. We will ask for the report on this subject.

Question No. 61.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Performance of Agricultural Schemes

*61. SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether despite various ongoing schemes for promotion of agriculture in the country, more than 50 per cent farmers are living below the poverty line;

(b) if so, whether Government has made any study to assess the performance of each of these schemes during the last three years;

(c) if so, the outcome of such study; and
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(d) whether Government proposes to reform such schemes, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI
RADHA MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Asperthe erstwhile Planning Commission's estimates based on Nation Sample Survey Office (NSSO) Survey, in 2011-12 the rural population living below poverty line (BPL) was 25.7 percent, including both farm and non-farm rural population. Separate estimate on the number of farmers living Below Poverty Line is not available.

(b) to (d) The major schemes have been evaluated during the last three years.
Moreover, the schemes are also regularly monitored and evaluated, and have been revamped on the basis of the feedback.
The outcomes of performance evaluation of the major schemes are as follows:

(1) Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH): Gross value of Output (GVO) has increased by about 70% during the period of implementation

of the programme.

(i) National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA): The Scheme was found highly relevant for the development of Rainfed areas in a sustainable manner; and helped the farmers in maximizing the farm returns; mitigating the impacts of drought, flood, and minimizing risks of crop failure; impacted increase of income by 39%.

(iii) Interest Subvention Scheme: The scheme had positive impacts on the rate of growth of ground level credit to agriculture and increase in use of crucial inputs; and helped increase yield and production of major crops.

(iv) Soil Health Card (SHC): The card provides information on fertility status of soil and a soil test based advisory on use of fertilizers. Application of fertilizer and micronutrients based on Soil health Card Recommendations resulted in 8-10 % of fertilizer savings. Besides, overall increase in the yield of crops to the tune of 5-6 %.

(v) National Food Security Mission (NFSM Crops and Pulses): The mission has helped in widening the food basket in the country with sizeable contribution
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(vi)

(vii)

coming from the NFSM Districts. The focused and target oriented implementation of mission initiatives has resulted in bumper production of rice, wheat and pulses.

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY): Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana
(RKVY) has resulted into higher agricultural GDP; increase in Gross Capital Formation; better implementation due to performance-linked eligibility for funds; fund use flexibility across time and states. The suggestions for improvement were related to ensuring inter-state allocation by using up-dated data; replacing certain fund eligibility parameters by state level performance related indicators, focus on end-to-end projects while planning; and initiating innovative projects without duplication.

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY): Per Drop More Crop mainly focuses on water use efficiency at farm level through precision/micro irrigation (Drip and Sprikler Irrigation). An impact evaluation study for Micro Irrigation, a component of PMKSY, carried out in the year 2014, indicated overall income enhancement of the beneficiaries in the range of 20% to 68%

with average of 48.5%.

(viil) Venture Capital Assistance and Equity Grant & Credit Guarantee Fund:

(ix)

Evaluation of the sub scheme of Integrated Scheme of Agricultural Marketing (ISAM) shows that it has incentivized the agri-entrepreneurs to bring in more equity and set up agri-business units. It also strengthened the backward linkages and achieved efficiency in the agriculture value chain.

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY): The scheme is an outcome of elaborate restructuring and subsuming National Agricultural Insurance Scheme and other components of National Agricultural Insurance Programmes on the basis of implementational experience. Larger coverage of beneficiaries and crops with minimum premium are the important features of the restructured

scheme.

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: A new study has revealed that every third farmer, about 36.26 per cent, in the State is living below the poverty line. Sir, my first question to the hon. Minister is, what is the Government's action to improve the conditions of the poor people who are living below the poverty line, how to increase the financial condition of the people in the rural areas, particularly, the farmers? What is the action the

Government proposes to do?

sft <1em e Ry AEIy, AT X &7 FaTel Sif 50 Ufrerd fohar TR T
H I &, SO GEfOT 81 SHBT IEIT 2011-12 H TN AT 3R IFHhI RUIC & AFAR
25.7 I P 3R IR-P M Y07 SIE@IT TR @1 A 1 81 59 918 89 2014
DR 2017 Tb TS ATSTI3N BT STET AT I T BRI 3R S 6! Rl 3rs,
B S AT [pATI 8H ST I inputs bR, HATAY b &R Tgal A Fra1 Al Aoy
Tl TB1 o, ST eI ot iR v =18 Arerirall o1 fefvr fhan) s arer & &9
R ISt § ot GER 61 iR sreads & a1 et ot Ruied arms, 99 daa!
] fa

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Sir, he is not replying properly to my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please, listen to this. You will get another opportunity.
Listen to this. Don't interrupt the reply.

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Sir, what hon. Minister says is wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please. You put your second supplementary. Second supplementary, please.

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Sir, before I ask my second supplementary, the most important thing is that the reply given by the hon. Minister, either intentionally or misled by the officials, is not correct. This is number one.

Secondly, in our country, rich-poor divide widens as Indian economy grows. Is it correct? If it is so, what action the Government proposes to take?

sft X1 Aes RiE: 7RISy, T I S1Ta BRI, $9d] U & SR H of forar ¥ fh
S "UBIGd qETET 6T fIe" 8, 9T 2012-13 W 2016-17 T fohar=aas gan o1, @
QD] AJTT B & d1] ATST1 BT 107 {51 S aRE | "Ik Fad iy e o1
AT 3TeTTT 2017-18 H BT 3R ST INNG fHAM & - §7 G ATSTA131 DI ST TT-3TT
RTed o &, 7 9l R U € 3iR S 918 89 §8 718 ITor1ait ol fafor fomam i
EART P IR €, ISP fTY SFAC BT 8 BRI AXBR & A I U8l 81 g3l o,
Ife e # I 9T AT f SHBT I8 F91 14 B, Al SAD] e I3[l Blc-
BIC A1 § I S &, I a9 T ST BIg §7ex¥e a1 fordT ST 3R A1 a9 & 919
I I HBfUce BT STH B

S IHR F "Had N e fem” 3§ gema oy & el & wd 3§ Ff s O m
MY & $Hd oIy "I By 1Tt A" YH B ggd TRBNT SHE J U


Oral Answers [21 July, 2017] to Questions 33

I & forg st 1 9+ fauT & A1erd 3 S O 98 78 Ao fed av % g8
AR TAT A el 17 b 31T BT F&feTY, 20 TSIl Bl ABISAT DI Bl B (A
B AR 1 3R g Taeiie 5 i it Frm 2, 1o T8 gfer gamsd! off, a¥ 2016-17 &
ST 8 IISAT B 3 uRaa fBam iRk fUod 99 | &1 8 I3l § 7 W Us, Wd H Us
S 1 ATSHT Y6 B 59 g9 41 5 11 1 597 AT Bl Yo T 2

S TORE W A PV TSR DI JLIAT HRIAT AT| WA Si BT I8 He1 o1 fb
HY I B 80 I fhlTHIeY & 37e¥ Th ATbe g ATy, wiferT <91 & e fRufa 7 fo anft
3 580 T fhailHexr & 3iER Ush HIhe 1 U dl 585 ds! AfIAT Bl &1 ATdhe A e
BT B a1 3R TR 3R 1 99 &1 HEIH Ul 1521 & A1 I-<H1 HEIH TP Fall B
& qIE AU PN 7S I B SR fam g1 gt {3 |- 789 & 8fex & st
F o Frdl 3§ aRac g% fFar 31 36 UBR 4§ Widd 5o $Is 3MR 3 B QAT
AoTY, T Bic fhaml & arT &9 81, 9 W 1 33 ISR | 984 Usd U eI
AT AT, 2003-2005%@3ﬁ?ﬁ[3§|ﬂeﬂﬁﬁneem coated urea W%WW%
forg wRer TEa o, § Y 579 1989 H ites [T # S o, 1 HY uge feuie ug @t oft fs
AR &3 H RAT AN, s AT - SHR 9T 2003 9 2005 & 419 &1 RUIE g€ g3 o, 99
RIS &1 9§l RSR 79 & 918, S a4 & 3fax A1 [HA1 71 3111 a7 1 BIC fham
&, STh! I8l TR ¥ GRAT SUT BI<T &, FRAT BT GOudNT I AT 81 T 81 84
T QAT IISTTAT BT Te0IT BRIAT 8, T3 AISTI81 BT A1 {51 & IR &y R
SIS, ST I8 16T AT off, I7a! 1Mt 1 Y <t foma B

it Yot <9 g qufar Sfl, § A 93 it 9 St @red g 6 s g
1T B O 3T I-T JISHIN €, H-IT 3179 M7d & fhami &1 dad S0 b foha daia
e T X o 9 g2

FHTIFRT ST, AR ERT IR 21 AT HET {6 59 I- W17 &1 8, JRAT SueTed BT ferar &, o9 ey & T8 Sl fhar 8, a8 Wi 3! a1 8, ol § I8 ST arel §
fop St foar €, Sil arerarar &, fora Wi RaTeyge 9t far &, 98 3111 ScAs <l i
&1 §7 31T AT 3REX P &1l P a1 AW &M W A< § /7@ foram 21 =i & 4
sa R 1Y € b 319 gere, fdrs= @l 9191 Sy ? 3iTe] el H s 11 81 3719 3ATe] b
T /a1 fopam 82 fhaT 81T 2 BUT fohall €HTex 99dT ©, STdfe faeell § €HIEY 80 YT
GRS

[uTafT Sft, gt Hifcrat feam AR €1 sma R & i) feami & fog &
PR T B1 3R 3T ERTAe TR S, 1 TG {3 3MIehT gob WY 1 fhami & ... (ae). ..

it |FuTafr: 39 Faret gfesy|

it et T4 Rrg: Fumafer Sft, 3 o8 <8 8 75 3 2022 T 3907 S x <311 § I8
ST A8 § 6 A S76H Sac1 Bl Bail?
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sft 1en wreq fag: qumafa i, AT 9e 7 st vy 3o B 39N IS
SHR Tl B Fhal ¢ & e arda § Foansil § U B ST 9¢ - 319 31| &
IUTET B =l B, 3] T SUIGT SATET §aAT, Al IATGT FS1, S 2015-16 BT SI
IATEA B, I9H 8 BId! & G g B, TRHR B Sl 1o Ugel | I I8! off, a8 IS
1 TET g DI, I8 Ao dgel 9 off {6 qroR H gwaay x| 5 {5461 &1 9[99 o
TE 8, 91 forw Ife Sere 10 vl SumeT 8iR Sid 10 gferd &4 &, o 1oy
IRGR IRAT G, YR TRBR DI 7N 3R IO ZXdeT 11| 9 S fSwH« 81,
ST YT 5T A¥BN ST 3R 3T YR IRBR <IN 89+ 399 gRad+ fhar g1 i
3 Ufererd wWiies &1 91 off, 89 S9d! 919 ufoerd fhar &1 gF w8l 6 981, st
7 gferera WRIST ST €9 3MYG! a1 ATe & g8t 59 A1l BT oy &H 15T
TOTd 2, ol 379 I IS §Y &1 579 H S 2, A1 1 Wb Al AT g8 &1 I8 Sl
IR EWIENT AT B, SHP dad &4 MMTH! I aTedl fh a9 Ugdl, Ugell IR I TR JATe] WIS BT YIATT AT 3R §H <l € b 3aR IqD] ARl Tl AT Tas
IR AT A ... (G ..

3ft TReT STATS: HET WRIGT TAT? WHST T2l T ... (FFET)....

it ruTafcr: 95 18T, 98 SIS .. (FAHM). .. 39 A STl ... (FGHTH). .. Please
you have had your question, Mr. Bhattacharya. ... (Interruptions)...

Y <rer Ae RiE: 9urafa Sh, § 990 9 &1 9d1$ T {6 SR Uee § 39 a9,
2016-2017 & 3f&R Sl 3ATe] Bl WIS g 8, IqP Sl s AN &, § d 3Albs YD
I BRI MM H YD T AT § [ "TTOIR ERIET I & T8 AT Bl AR
gs &l H 91 <&1 o1 {6 I8 Sl "9IeIR gwde ANl 8, §9% d8d by i - A1 o
21 I8 919 Wl B fF 9 Ul SHET 9gd o el 9o Uld 9, Hifh ygel el & 9
ST a1 off, Ta1d W TE1 ISl T, oifdh Sa1oT & BRI 9gd AR 50 WRBRI A
9 IS BT o9 IR 21 7T 92 o0 7, 9/ iR g @I WRIGERI, 89RT S
QTel HATTd &, I8 DR 8l clfdh | 2014-15 H U8l IR &Tel bl WGaR] & fofg g
fRRIBRUN T g1 AR FHTART SN, 39 < 3 HIG] IRBR 37 & d18 ygell IR oI fRRYHR B 71 3R B U Rifdel Aelrsst & A1eg¥ 4 ugell IR a1 4131 4 I8 Wil
B[R B ... (FAHUH)....

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

Y e e g wllst AR SewT G| 39 orerar A e a9 e ®
AR P Us qeatrsst e 781 wlieed & ... (@aum). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Let me go to the next question. ...(Interruptions)...

Y 31 Wigd e W), 89 S U9 &1 S9N o ST, ST U3 S8iF SO/l 81 Udh
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Al R FHT Heg T2l 2, SHP oY "IIoR gIa A" 8, Sa-T Rt wwe|
1 & 3R gs Us Rifddl weerest sl ... (aa@em)....

SHRI SURENDRA SINGH NAGAR: What about tomato?

it Iy witst 95 SIr5Ul ...(5A9YT)... Please don't interrupt.

i} <Ten wEH Rie: 39 forg " Jog Wi Qo ¥ 3R Hou wHeiE Ao & T8,
BH AT IR B I ATed] {6 596 dgd Wl s A 1R S9 Iodi § WIS §8 ©
T TR 3 IR MY 21 I AT RIA B, oAb 39 AISTHT DI IUIR Tl 5l IHDT I
Meears off f &1 IATET BT 20 IR HN, BT 961 B &7 40 Ffererd fwan gl
...(HAIT)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
i} 3E AIEd: AR, AT Pl STATq T8 (< d1 &, S IBT 14T AT ... (FGHTH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. ...(Interruptions).. One minute, please.
...(Interruptions)... I have something to say. Nareshji, please sit down. I think the Question Hour will be the most productive if both the questions and the answers are short and crisp. Now, let me go to the next question. ...(Interruptions)... It is not your question.

...(Interruptions)... Please sit down.

it 999 PAR A: IR IR, 7 Sff 7 A @rEeq o i FEm &R 201112
P 5T <1 A 2011-12 BT above the poverty level P b < 3R S9d 91 Al EFTEE?‘[
ST fT| What is the fate of this Yojana? @I Jg 3l Sfl &l HTe[A g2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your question, please.

ot au= PUR AF: WX, I8! Fd¥AT gl Interest subvention & d1€ §leT X8 %, about two-thirds of the farmers are out of the institutional credit. 3ITA®T interest subvention P9 AT B M2 Fasal Bima Yojana has become a squeezing machine. Your own
Ministry's Report says, " Rs.21,500 crore premium collected last year and only Rs.714 crores disbursed against insurance claims, which is only 3.3 per cent." Your Fasal Bima

Yojana has become a squeezing instrument.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Tapanji, please put your question.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Therefore, are you going to restructure your schemes in such a way that they, in real terms, benefit farmers? Stop the stream of suicides. About

21,500 peasants have committed suicides, all that in your own ruled States. sft <1en Wie Rig: 7EIey, AT 9ew 7 SRATTA k0T &I 91 o 81 F gd]
AT =T e W 2013-14 H 1 301 YT AT, I8 BT G RIS BUY BT AT, IHDI 2017-
18 H 9T BN & g HRIS DUV fhaT T B i1 TSl T AT B BRIS BT B
off, IAD! TG P 1 TR PRI BUY HIT 77 B

%ﬂmgﬂl’\' [T: HAT SfY, 3179 FART 91 difery ...(¥9YT)... How many farmers

are covered? ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Tapan Sen, please listen to the reply.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Even as per Dr. Swaminathan's report, it is all urban-

oriented and not reaching the farmers.

it 31em Aed Rig: W), AR STHaRT, H S A1egH | AR e Bl QAT
=T b <21 H 2007 H U Slise ATgAfITAS! gu a1, I RTTh Uy 95 4 SHI &
1 fE €, U framt & Sifge argeifafed! 3u a1 o, o ar & 59 frami &
YU BT KT o BT FaRAT T, T 2007 H 2014 T U BT AR AHg §1Y 7Y A1 H {191
AT, O 59 4 Ul & 3iER 39 USR & AIAIE o T8 T Y &, SIP! F0T JoT
BRI AT 2| R AT HT =13, A1 g8 AT H MIh! Iuele T M|

3} TUF AR I T AT
37t rer A Rig: § Suee -1 L (FaEH). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will make the information available.

it e Hig Rig: ORI, AT 9e | e {6 {6 SR BEe 1T Jer]
D TGl DI TG T IR H 31T &, AT 39 I I8 Bl §H] AT Yo =T Irorr o
o 4t geegwf3l =1, are i) Wt <1 1 AT 81, Ha Hel (b &4 g AISHI T81 doll
W@Wﬁmﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁwww,mwﬁcappmgQﬁ%ﬂﬁgﬁmﬁ
B TH TFCIR H 50 BOIR TUY BT AN &, A1 SHDT 18 EOR-20 AR BYY fYelil, Fifs
Y 19T P GOl R SITGT 91T IS 31R S9H premium W SITET 1| T8 "Wem H20Y
B3I ST ST F g 6 HEM T Al 1Al & AfBIRAT 3R Jegw>aii & A faeell 7 3R IF I H SMHR 966 g8l 99 78 UL 31 Hacl 1 JIoHT 3fTs, Al
gl ST fhA™T BT premium SATET ST TSdT T, SHBT STH BH fhaT AT U8l 3Tl
37T Tl STET-3TeTT premium rate 21T, SHHI X I H & 7l F U 7 THR &1 fomam 1T 3R S risk TGTAT AT {6 TS capping &1 811 ... (IFETH). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, Rs. 21,500 crores was the premius and settlement

was only Rs.714 crores. ...(Interruptions)...
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it <1en e fg: SH1 S HaTd 8, § 99 W ATIBT | ... (FIEH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. We have taken fifteen minutes on one question.

...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...

i} e Hied Rig: ITH1 S FaTd © {6 T AN ATl 8178 8, H S996 dard R
AT ET E...(FAETH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me call the next questioner.

Y <Ten e g AEIey, gg W1 81 SF s # ST ARy 6 2011-2012 3R
2012-13 H 519 Y 3rJHel gy AT, AT AT premium STHT §AT, SHDT 63 TR YT
BT 3R 2014-15 3R 2015-16 H STq HIFH AU 21, 1 100 TR § SATET I 3Tl
319Y ST T YR BT &, SAH risk 9T 51 SHH premium T 7, TIfeh fHAM W 91s1 9 &
3R XY b Sl WR 151 U 38T 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

Y xren Aigd RrE: v e, 991 399 WSy & W™ IR 9187 IS Vel & 3R g9fory
... ..

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: What have the farmers gained? ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)...

it 1er A= Rig: Sd! I8 TR 1 A 81 AR .. (TFETH). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Now, let me go to the next questioner. We are taking too much time. ...(Interruptions)... Please don't do it. ... (Interruptions)...

sft 31en e RiE: 7819y, B3 I5g ARGR 1 S I 1 I B L (T, L.
ERATON 3R ORI 1 59 e # &/ Y PR Q1 81 594 HAMi 31 984 relief 21 I8
GREN Ha9 Tl I 3T 5T F Gl W Il IS &1 8, $Afelg JorTd MR sRarom 5
3aT HU g & g T fovan §1 g 9t gt ot forar 7 5 ama off eroh
U IS, I I a1 BT YR Had &, TH 99 Al WHR H 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Narendra Jadav. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: But what are the farmers gaining?

...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, please.

DR. NARENDRA JADHAYV: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir.
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The Government has accepted before the Supreme Court that only 40 per cent of the farmers have benefitted from agricultural schemes. In this regard, what action, if any, has been taken to expedite the coverage of agricultural schemes, especially, the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana, where, as the Supreme Court has noted, the coverage is not more than 20 per cent?

sft J1em Hied R¥E: A8iey, waer ST A1 BT S coverage 2T, I8 20 W2 o, fpT fUoe oy S 18 1T Yo B T8, IWH 98 30 Ui IR T 1 ygel IR-Holt
Wﬁﬂmﬁmﬁliﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ?&ﬂ@?riskCoverageagﬁw:lﬁm,Fﬁ\_rﬁW
AT Y, §F II BT premium BT oI ATI IR-F0ft {1 BT 39 3y &1 2| otfh=
g T3 T A A 41 AT Y 88, Al (Usell W% &1 BHd 9 75 g IR-Fofl
fFarl 1 BEe dHT BRI, Sdfdh b Ugel QR AT H AT 15 ARG IR-%00 fFaMT T BAe I BRIT ATl 9 TSR SHBT coverage 20 H 30 TRTIA garm 21 At
RN A A 91 8 © 6 59 a9 S0 I31HR 40 Ui fpa Sy

Appointment of women judicial officers

*62. SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has promised to increase reservation for women in the judiciary; and

(b) if so, how far has this promise been accomplished and how many women judicial officers have been appointed in the last three years ending 31st May, 2017 along with the list thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD):
(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Appointment of Judges of the Supreme Court and High Court is made under Articles 124 and 217 of the Constitution of India respectively. These Articles do not provide for reservation for any caste or class of persons. Therefore, no caste or class wise data of Judges is maintained. The Government has, however, requested the Chief Justices of the High Courts that while sending proposals for appointment of Judges, due consideration be given to suitable candidates belonging to other Backward Classes,

Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Minorities and from amongst women.

